

No. 15-11283

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

CATHERINE S. CADLE,

Appellant,

v.

GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE, UNITED POLICYHOLDERS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT, CATHERINE S. CADLE, FOR REVERSAL

BOYLE, GENTILE &
LEONARD, P.A.
2050 McGregor Boulevard
Fort Myers, Florida 33901
Phone: (239) 337-1303
Facsimile: (239) 337-7674

Mark A. Boyle, Esquire
Fla. Bar No. 0005886
MBoyle@BoyleGentileLaw.com
Molly A. Chafe, Esquire
Fla. Bar No. 105798
MChafe@BoyleGentileLaw.com

Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement..... C-1, C-2

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

Statement Identifying Amicus, Its Interest in Case, and Source of Authority of
Amicus Curiae Statement of Issues Presented for Review v

Statement of Issues..... 1

Summary of Argument..... 2

Argument..... 4

 I. The District Court Erred in Granting GEICO’s Judgment as a Matter of
 Law because Bad Faith is a Question of Fact in Florida.....4

 A. The Duty to Settle in Good Faith is a Question for the Jury Under Florida
 Flaw 4

 B. Federal Trend of Deciding Bad Faith Cases Summarily 9

 II. The District Court Erred in Granting GEICO’s Judgment as a Matter of
 Law because Permanent Injury Need Not be Proven at the Time of
 Settlement Demand.11

 A. Florida Statutes, § 624.155, is the Appropriate Standard11

 B. Wiggins Correctly Sets Forth Florida Law in this Case13

Conclusion15

Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(a)716

Certificate of Service16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<u>Auto Mut. Indem. Co. v. Shaw,</u> So. 852 (Fla. 1938)	4
<u>Badillo v. Mid Century Ins. Co.,</u> 121 P.3d 1080 (Okla. 2005).....	6
<u>Barnard v. Geico Gen. Ins. Co.,</u> Case No. 5:10-CV-213, 2011 WL 2039560 (N.D. Fla. May 25, 2011) aff'd, 448 F. App'x 940 (11th Cir. 2011)	9
<u>Batchelor v. Geico Cas. Co.,</u> Case No. 6:11-CV-1071, 2014 WL 7224619 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 17, 2014).....	10-11
<u>Berges v. Infinity Ins. Co.,</u> 896 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 2004)	11-12
<u>Boston Old Colony Ins. Co. v. Gutierrez,</u> 386 So. 2d 783 (Fla. 1980)	4, 5
<u>Davidson v. Government Employees Ins. Co.,</u> 2010 WL 4342084 (M.D. Fla. 2010).....	9
<u>Dellavecchia v. GEICO Gen. Ins. Co.,</u> Case No. 8:09-CV-2175, 2011 WL 53029 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 7, 2011)	8, 10
<u>Jones v. Continental Ins. Co.,</u> 920 F.2d 847 (11th Cir. 1991)	5
<u>John J. Jerue Truck Broker, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.,</u> 646 So. 2d 780 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994).....	8
<u>Kearney v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.,</u> 664 F.Supp. 2d 1234 (M.D. Fla. 2009)	5, 10

<u>Kincaid v. Allstate Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.,</u> Case No. 13-14030, 2014 WL 2048281, at *9 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 3, 2014) <u>aff'd</u> <u>sub nom. Kincaid v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</u> 573 F. App'x 858 (11th Cir. 2014)	9-10
<u>King v. Gov't Employees Ins. Co.,</u> Case No. 8:10-CV-977, 2012 WL 4052271 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 13, 2012) ..	6, 10
<u>Macola v. Gov't Emps. Ins. Co.,</u> 953 So.2d 451 (Fla. 2006)	5
<u>Menchise v. Liberty Mutual Ins. Co.,</u> 932 So. 2d 1130 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....	6
<u>Powell v. Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.,</u> 584 So. 2d 12 (Fla. 3d DCA. 1991).....	8
<u>QBE Ins. Corp. v. Chalfonte Condo. Apartment Ass'n, Inc.,</u> 94 So. 3d 541 (Fla. 2012)	5
<u>Shin Crest PTE, Ltd v. AIU Ins. Co.,</u> 605 F. Supp. 2d 1234 (M.D. Fla. 2009) <u>aff'd sub nom. Shin Crest PTE, Ltd.</u> <u>v. AIU Ins. Co.,</u> 368 F. App'x 14 (11th Cir. 2010).....	9-10
<u>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Laforet,</u> 658 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 1995)	4-5, 9
<u>Snowden ex rel. Estate of Snowden v. Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.,</u> 358 F. Supp. 2d 1125 (N.D. Fla. 2003)	15
<u>Thomas v. Lumbermens Mutual Casualty Co.,</u> 424 So. 2d 36 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982).....	6, 11
<u>Vest v. Travelers Ins. Co.,</u> 753 So. 2d 1270 (Fla. 2000)	5, 7, 10
<u>Wiggins v. Allstate Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.,</u> Case No. 13-cv-23354, 2015 WL 1401967 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 2, 2015)	13, 15

Statutes

Fla. Stat. §624.155 (2014)..... 2, 11-12, 14-15
Fla. Stat. §627.727 (2014)..... 1, 12-13, 15

Rules

Fed. R. of Civ. P. 508

Other Authorities

14 Couch on Ins. § 203:6 (3d ed.).....6
Fla. Std. Jury Insr. 501.3 (Civ.).....12
